Variations in the capital shall be effected ipso jure and without compliance with measures 
regarding publication and entry of such in the Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés of Luxembourg as 
prescribed for increases and decreases of capital of public limited companies. Its minimum capital is 
1,250,000 EUR (one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euros). 

The Shares have not been registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "1933 
Act"); they may therefore not be publicly offered or sold in the USA, or in any of its territories subject to its 
jurisdiction or to or for the benefit of a U.S.

[...]

“Management Company Agreement” effective from 1st January 2017. 

The Management Company is a company incorporated in Luxembourg as a “société anonyme” on August 
30th, 2016 for an indefinite duration and registered in the Luxembourg Commercial Register under Number 
B208754. Its registered capital is set at seven-hundred fifty thousand euro (EUR 750,000) divided into seven 
hundred and fifty (750) registered shares, with a nominal value of one thousand euro (EUR 1.000), each 
fully paid up. The issued capital upon incorporation has been entirely subscribed by Banca Finnat 
Euramerica S.p.A. 

The Management Company is in charge of the tasks set in Annex II to the law of 17 December 2010 relating